
 
 

 
DATE: August 15, 2012 
TO: Board of Commissioners 
FROM: Patrick Quinton, Executive Director 
SUBJECT: Report Number 12-25 
 Authorizing Second Amendment to Legal Services Agreement for the Veterans Memorial 

Coliseum to Increase the Grant to the City of Portland to Cover the Cost of Such Legal 
Services, by $235,000, for a New Total Grant Amount of $610,000 

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED 

Adopt Resolution No. 6960 

ACTION DESCRIPTION 

Authorize the Second Amendment to Legal Services Agreement (the “Second Amendment”) for the 
Veterans Memorial Coliseum to increase the maximum amount payable by PDC under the Legal Services 
Agreement by $235,000, for a new maximum amount of $610,000. 

BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 

The Portland Development Commission (PDC), the City of Portland, and Radler White Parks & Alexander 
LLP (Counsel) are parties to a Legal Services Agreement under which Counsel provides legal services to 
the City of Portland related to the renovation of Veterans Memorial Coliseum, and PDC, as a grant to the 
City of Portland, covers the cost of such services up to the maximum amount set forth in the Agreement.  
Initial estimates provided by the attorneys for the legal services on the Veterans Memorial Coliseum 
were insufficient to cover the completion of the legal services for the Redevelopment Agreement (RDA), 
and Historic Tax Credit (HTC) transaction.  Unforeseen issues have arisen during negotiations and the 
timeline for completion has been extended to address these issues.  As a result, the cost of the legal 
services is now anticipated to be $610,000, and the Second Amendment increases the PDC grant to 
cover the cost of such services from $375,000 to $610,000 (an increase of $235,000).   

The Second Amendment also (1) excludes from costs covered by the grant, legal services related to 
agreements, documents and transactions in which PDC is anticipated to be a party adverse to the City 
(unless PDC otherwise consents), and (2) requires the City of Portland to seek reimbursement of legal 
costs related to the HTC transaction through the HTC financing structure and pay such reimbursements 
to PDC to the extent PDC covered such costs through the PDC grant.  The Second Amendment requires 
authorization by the PDC Board of Commissioners because the new total grant amount exceeds the 
Executive Director’s existing delegated authority.  The RDA for the Veterans Memorial Coliseum is 
anticipated to go to City Council in late September / early October 2012. 



Board Report ─ VMC Legal Services Agreement Amendment 
August 15, 2012  Page 2 of 2 

COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC BENEFIT 

The Veterans Memorial Coliseum (VMC) is a regional community asset used by more than 400,000 
visitors per year, and extensive public outreach has solidified support to preserve the building as an 
enhanced spectator facility.  Increasing the grant for legal services to the City of Portland should provide 
sufficient funding to finalize agreements that will secure the Portland Winterhawks’ ten million dollar 
investment in the building.   

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AND FEEDBACK 

No specific public participation was conducted for the Legal Services Agreement amendment. 

BUDGET AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

The total increase in funding to the project related to this action is $235,000 for the Legal Services 
Agreement, for a total not to exceed $610,000 contract as outlined the URA Financial Summary 
(Attachment A).  The PDC Budget will be amended to reflect the total anticipated expenditures under 
the Legal Services Agreement during FY 2012-13. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

Obtaining the Historic Tax Credit equity for the project will require significant time and effort.  It is 
possible that unforeseen changes to the Historic Tax Credit structure could increase the legal fees 
related to that aspect of the project.   

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS 

The Board could choose not to increase the grant to the City of Portland for legal services, which would 
require identification of an alternate source of funding for the legal services required by the City to 
complete negotiation and drafting of the RDA and agreements related to the HTC transaction. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

A. URA Financial Summary 



Board Report ─ VMC Legal Services Agreement Amendment Attachment A 
August 15, 2012 Page 1 of 2 

 

URA Financial Summary 



Board Report ─ VMC Legal Services Agreement Amendment Attachment A 
August 15, 2012 Page 2 of 2 

 

 
 


	URA Financial Summary

